Final Progress Report on Disbursement of Proceeds from the sale of 75 million AREIT shares pursuant to the Sponsor
Reinvestment Plan of Ayala Land, Inc

Background/Description of the Disclosure

On December 12, 2024, Ayala Land, Inc. ("ALI") received net proceeds from the sale of 75 million AREIT Shares
amounting to Two Billion Seven Hundred Fifty-Six Million Four Hundred Twenty-One Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-
Five pesos (Php 2,756,421,375.00).

Update or Status of the Reinvestment Plan

As of December 12, 2025, ALI already disbursed the total net proceeds from the sale of 75 million AREIT Shares.

Summary of Transactions Involving Real Estate and/or Infrastructure Projects for the Period